

FILED

Dec 9, 2013

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 316734
(Grant County Superior Court No. 10-2-01453-1)

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

GRANT COUNTY PORT DISTRICT NO. 9, PORT OF EPHRATA,

Plaintiff / Respondent,

v.

WASHINGTON TIRE CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendant / Petitioner.

**PETITIONER WASHINGTON TIRE CORPORATION'S
REPLY BRIEF**

Christopher R. Osborn, WSBA No. 13608
Neil A. Dial, WSBA No. 29599
Attorneys for Petitioner
WASHINGTON TIRE CORPORATION

FOSTER PEPPER PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3299
Telephone: (206) 447-4400
Facsimile: (206) 447-9700
E-mail: osboc@foster.com
dialn@foster.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTS2

III. ARGUMENT3

 A. A PROVISION LIMITING DAMAGES THAT FAILS TO EXPLICITLY SAY THAT THE STATED DAMAGE REMEDY IS THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY DOES NOT AFFECT A RIGHT FOR SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE.....3

 1. Return Of Earnest Money Is Not WTC’s Sole Remedy.5

 2. Interpreting Paragraph 9 As An Exclusive Remedy Provision Would Render The EMA Illusory.11

 B. THE DOCTRINE OF ADEQUATE ASSURANCES DOES NOT APPLY.12

 1. Washington Has Not Adopted Or Applied The Doctrine Of Adequate Assurances To Real Estate Transactions.13

 2. The Port Failed To Make A Proper Demand.15

 3. The Port Lacked Reasonable Grounds To Make A Demand.16

 C. BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE EMA RENDERS IT AN ILLUSORY CONTRACT, WTC’S ALTERNATIVE PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL CLAIM SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN DISMISSED.....21

 1. WTC’s Promissory Estoppel Claim Is A Proper Alternative Theory To A Breach Of Contract Claim.21

 2. WTC Satisfies The Elements For Promissory Estoppel.....24

IV. CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Pacific Trading Co. v. Eagon Forest Prods.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 354, 933 P.2d 417 (1997).....	15, 16, 17
<i>AMF, Inc. v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 536 F.2d 1167 (7th Cir. 1976)	20
<i>Asia Inv. Co. v. Levin</i> , 118 Wash. 620, 204 P. 808 (1922).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Bitzes v. Sunset Oaks, Inc.</i> , 649 P.2d 66 (Utah 1982).....	14, 18
<i>Cherwell-Ralli, Inc. v. Rytman Grain Co.</i> , 433 A.2d 984 (Conn. 1980)	18
<i>Cochran v. Lakota Land & Water Co.</i> 171 Wash. 155, 17 P.2d 861 (1933).....	4
<i>Conf. Ctr. Ltd. v. TRC-The Research Corp. of New England</i> , 455 A.2d 857 (Conn. 1983)	14
<i>Cornish Coll. of the Arts v. 1000 Virginia Ltd. P’ship</i> , 158 Wn. App. 203, 242 P.3d 1 (2010).....	4
<i>Delson Lumber Co. v. Washington Escrow Co.</i> , 16 Wn. App. 546, 558 P.2d 832 (1976).....	11
<i>Drinkwater v. Patten Realty Corp.</i> , 563 A.2d 772 (Me. 1989).....	passim
<i>Durand v. HIMC Corp.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 818, 214 P.3d 189 (2009).....	23
<i>Juarez v. Hamner</i> , 674 S.W.2d 856 (Tex. App. 1984).....	14, 18
<i>Julian v. Mont. State Univ.</i> , 747 P.2d 196 (Mont. 1987).....	14

<i>Keystone Land & Dev. Co. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 171, 94 P.3d 945 (2004).....	21
<i>Korslund v. DynCorp Tri-Cities Servs.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 168, 125 P.3d 119 (2005).....	24
<i>L. E. Spitzer Co. v. Barron</i> , 581 P.2d 213 (Ak. 1978).....	14
<i>Lo Re v. Tel-Air Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 490 A.2d 344 (N.J. App. 1985).....	14
<i>Lovric v. Dunatov</i> , 18 Wn. App. 274, 567 P.2d 678 (1977).....	17, 18
<i>Marvel Entm't Grp., Inc. v. ARP Films, Inc.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 818 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	14
<i>McCutchen v. Brink</i> , 129 Wash. 103, 224 P. 605 (1924).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Metro. Park Dist. of Tacoma v. Griffith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 425, 723 P.2d 1093 (1986).....	11
<i>Olyaie v. Gen. Elec. Capital Bus. Asset Funding Corp.</i> , 217 F. App'x 606 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Omni Grp., Inc. v. Seattle-First Nat'l Bank</i> , 32 Wn. App. 22, 645 P.2d 727 (1982).....	12, 22
<i>Paradise Orchards Gen. P'ship v. Fearing</i> , 122 Wn. App. 507, 94 P.3d 372 (2004).....	passim
<i>Save-Way Drug, Inc. v. Standard Inv. Co.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 726, 490 P.2d 1342 (1971).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Spring Creek Holding Co. v. Shinnihon U.S.A. Co.</i> , 943 A.2d 881 (N.J. App. 2008).....	20
<i>State v. O'Connell</i> , 83 Wn.2d 797, 523 P.2d 872 (1974).....	23

<i>Steel Strip Wheels, Ltd. v. Gen. Rigging, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 3190415 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 2009).....	16
<i>Taylor v. Shigaki</i> , 84 Wn. App. 723, 930 P.2d 340 (1997)	11
<i>Torgerson v. One Lincoln Tower, LLC</i> , 166 Wn.2d 510 (2009)	passim

STATUTES

RCW 62A.2-609(1).....	13
-----------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 1259 (1962 & Supp. 1984)	16
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 251 (1981)	13
<i>Restatement of Contracts</i> § 378 (1932)	6
